Accredited By NAAC with 'B++' Grade Website: www.kannuruniversity.ac.in

No. SLL1/SLL1- I/216/2024 (I)

Kannur, Dated: 13.12.2024

MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA) - EXECUTIVE- EVENING PROGRAMME

ADMISSION NOTIFICATION

Applications are invited from eligible candidates for admission to the Master of Business Administration (MBA) –Executive Evening- Programme, offered at the Department of Management Studies, Kannur University, Thavakkara Campus on cost sharing basis, for the academic year 2024-25

Name of the Department	Department of Management Studies, Kannur University, Thavakkara Campus	
Duration of the programme	Two years - Four semester terms	
Maximum Intake	40 students	
Eligibility for admission	A Pass in any Bachelor's Degree examination (10+2+3 pattern) of Kannur University or any other Indian or Foreign University duly recognized by the Kannur University as equivalent thereto. Candidates to be eligible to apply for admission to the programme are required to have scored not less than 50% marks in aggregate or letter Grade B under the Grading system in qualifying examination. However, candidates belonging to Other Backward Communities are eligible for a concession of 5 percent marks (or equivalent Grade) in the qualifying examination. Those belonging to Scheduled Caste/scheduled Tribe having secured a pass (or equivalent Grade) in the Degree examination are eligible to apply for admission to the programme. The candidates should have minimum of two years of Supervisory Work experience.(Academic eligibility for admission should be satisfied as on the date of notification)	
Admission Procedure	Admission to the MBA (Executive - Evening) Degree Programme is based on the marks obtained in the Qualifying Examination, Group Discussion and Personal Interview in the ratio 80:10:10. Based on these Criteria, the Rank List for MBA (Executive - Evening) admission will be prepared. While preparing the Rank list, if there are same Index Marks for more than one candidate, he/she will be ranked on the basis of the Marks obtained in the Qualifying Examination. Even after this, if there is a tie, they will be ranked on the basis of Date of Birth, in such a manner that the elder person is to be ranked higher.	
Application Fee	₹500/ - (Rupees Five Hundred Only). (To be remitted during online submission of application)	
Course Fee (₹)	₹50,000/ - (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) Per Semester. (First semester fee to be remitted at the time of admission after selection.)	
Application schedule	Commencement of Online Registration	17.12.2024, 11 AM
	Closing Date of Online Registration	28.12.2024
	Last Date for Submitting Printouts of Application with Supporting Documents to the <i>Director, School of Lifelong Learning, Thavakkara, Civil Station P.O., Kannur - 670002</i>	31.12.2024

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

- Applications shall be submitted online through the Kannur University website: www.kannuruniversity.ac.in using the link Academics → Centre for Lifelong Learning → MBA admission
- After online registration, the following documents should be submitted to the Director, School of Lifelong Learning, Kannur University, Thavakkara, Civil Station P.O., Kannur-670002, on or before 31-12-2024, 4 pm (Print outs <u>SHALL NOT BE SENT</u> to the Department of Management Studies)

- i. Printout of the online application (photograph part self-attested)
- ii. Self-attested copy of the following.
 - a. SSLC certificate
 - b. HSE/Plus two certificate.
 - c. Degree Grade Card
 - d. Degree Certificate/Provisional Certificate
 - e. Certificate showing Supervisory Work Experience
 - f. Recognition/Equivalency Certificate issued by Kannur University, if applicable.
 - g. Caste Certificate for SC/ST/OBC (If relaxation in minimum mark is claimed)
 - 3. Application fee shall be remitted online at the time of Online Registration. Candidates should note down the details of the fee remitted for further reference. Application fee once remitted will not be refunded.
 - 4. Candidates will be required to appear for Group Discussion & Personal Interview to be conducted at the **Department of Management Studies Kannur University**, **Thavakkara Campus** on the date fixed. No TA/DA will be paid for attending Group Discussion & personal Interview.
 - 5. At the time of appearing for Group Discussion & Personal Interview, the candidates shall produce the originals of all the documents mentioned at SI. No. 2(ii) for verification. Candidates who fail to produce original documents for verification will not be permitted to appear for Group Discussion & Personal Interview.
 - 6. Admission rules of Kannur University will be applicable. Decision of the Selection committee on matters regarding the admission to **Master of Business Administration (MBA)** –**Executive- Evening Programme** will be final.
 - 7. **Master of Business Administration (MBA)** –**Executive-Evening Programme** will be conducted only if sufficient number of eligible candidates after ranking, is available.

For more details please contact:-

- 1. For academic matters:-
- Academic Co-ordinator Sri. Anish Kumar K P (Assistant Professor, Department of Management Studies, Kannur University) Mob: 9677818007, 8606546125
- 2. For Technical support & Payment Issues:-
- 0497-2715176 (Mail ID: development@kannuruniv.ac.in)
- 3. For General Enquiry:-
- o 0497-2715- 183 (General Section, School of Lifelong Learning)

Sd/-Registrar